

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
1983 SESSION

CHAPTER 140
SENATE BILL 202

AN ACT TO REVISE THE LICENSE FEES FOR HUNTING, TRAPPING, FISHING
AND DEALING IN FURS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Subsection (c) of G.S. 113-270.2 is amended in the following respects:

1. In subdivision (1) the amount "\$27.50" is changed to "\$30.00".
2. A new subpart d. is added at the end of subdivision (1a) to read as follows:

"d. Type N available to a nonresident individual of any age - \$500.00".

3. In subdivision (2) the amount "\$12.50" is changed to "\$15.50".
4. In subdivision (3) the amount "\$9.50" is changed to "\$11.50".
5. In subdivision (4) the amount "\$4.50" is changed to "\$6.00".
6. In subdivision (5) the amount "\$10.00" is changed to "\$12.50".
7. In subdivision (6) the amount "\$55.00" is changed to "\$95.00".
8. In subdivision (7) the amount "\$31.00" is changed to "\$41.00".

Sec. 2. Subsection (b) of G.S. 113-270.3 is amended in the following respects:

1. In subdivision (1) the amount "\$4.50" is changed to "\$8.00".
2. In subdivision (2) the amount "\$18.50" is changed to "\$30.00".
3. In subdivision (3) the amount "\$6.00" is changed to "\$8.00".
4. In subdivision (4) the amount "\$8.00" is changed to "\$9.00".

Sec. 3. Subsection (e) of G.S. 113-270.3 is amended by changing the words "comprehensive daily" to "variable short-term comprehensive".

Sec. 4. Subsection (b) of G.S. 113-270.4 is amended by deleting the words and figures "five dollars and twenty-five cents (\$5.25)" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "six dollars (\$6.00)".

Sec. 5. Subsection (b) of G.S. 113-270.5 is amended in the following respects:

1. In subdivision (1) the amount "\$10.00" is changed to "\$15.00".
2. In subdivision (2) the amount "\$5.00" is changed to "\$8.00".

Sec. 6. Subsection (d) of G.S. 113-271 is amended in the following respects:

1. In subdivision (1a) the amount "\$27.50" is changed to "\$30.00".
2. Subdivision (1b) is rewritten to read as follows:

"(1b) Resident variable short-term comprehensive fishing licenses which are valid only for use by an individual resident of the State during the day or consecutive days indicated at the following rates:

- a. One day - \$6.50.
- b. Three days - \$9.50.
- c. Six days - \$12.50."

3. A new subpart d. is added at the end of subdivision (1c) to read as follows:

"d. Type N available to a nonresident individual of any age - \$500.00".

4. In subdivision (2) the amount "\$12.50" is changed to "\$15.50".
5. In subdivision (2a) the amount "\$9.50" is changed to "\$11.50".
6. In subdivision (3) the amount "\$4.50" is changed to "\$6.00".
7. Subdivision (4) is rewritten to read as follows:

"(4) Resident variable short-term State fishing licenses which are valid only for use by an individual resident of the State during the day or consecutive days indicated at the following rates:

- a. One day - \$3.25.
- b. Three days - \$5.50.
- c. Six days - \$7.50."

8. In subdivision (4a) the amount "\$55.00" is changed to "\$95.00".

9. Subdivision (4b) is rewritten to read as follows:

"(4b) Nonresident variable short-term comprehensive fishing licenses which are valid only for use by an individual within the State during the day or consecutive days indicated at the following rates:

- a. One day - \$8.50.
- b. Three days - \$12.50.
- c. Six days - \$15.50." 10. In subdivision (5) the amount "\$15.50" is changed to "\$20.50".

11. Subdivision (6) is rewritten to read as follows:

"(6) Nonresident variable short-term State fishing licenses which are valid only for use by an individual within the State during the day or consecutive days indicated at the following rates:

- a. One day - \$5.50.
- b. Three days - \$8.50.
- c. Six days - \$10.50."

Sec. 7. Subsection (d) of G.S. 113-272 is hereby amended in the following respects:

1. In subdivision (1a) the amount "\$27.50" is changed to "\$30.00".
2. Subdivision (1a1) is rewritten to read as follows:

"(1a1) Resident variable short-term comprehensive fishing licenses which are valid for use in public mountain trout waters only by an individual resident of the State during the day or consecutive days indicated at the following rates:

- a. One day - \$6.50.
- b. Three days - \$9.50.

c. Six days - \$12.50."

3. A new subpart d. is added at the end of subdivision (1a2) to read as follows:

"d. Type N available to a nonresident individual of any age - \$500.00."

4. In subdivision (1b) the amount "4.50" is changed to "\$7.00".

5. In subdivision (1c) the amount "\$55.00" is changed to "\$95.00".

6. Subdivision (1d) is rewritten to read as follows:

"(1d) Nonresident variable short-term comprehensive fishing licenses which are valid for use in public mountain trout waters only by an individual within the State during the day or consecutive days indicated at the following rates:

a. One day - \$8.50.

b. Three days - \$12.50.

c. Six days - \$15.50."

7. In subdivision (2) the amount "\$8.00" is changed to "\$15.50".

Sec. 8. Subsection (c) of G.S. 113-272.2 is amended in the following respects:

1. In subdivision (1) the amount "\$10.00" is changed to "\$13.00".

2. In subdivision (2) the amount "\$25.00" is changed to "\$30.00".

3. In subdivision (3) the amount "\$3.00" is changed to "\$5.25".

4. In subdivision (4) the amount "\$10.00" is changed to "\$13.00".

Sec. 9. Subsection (f) of G.S. 113-273 is amended in the following respects:

1. The fourth sentence is rewritten to read as follows:

"All fur-dealer licenses are annual licenses issued beginning July 1 each year running until the following June 30."

2. In subdivision (1) the words and figures "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" are deleted and the words and figures "sixty dollars (\$60.00)" are inserted in lieu thereof.

3. In subdivision (2) the words and figures "one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00)" are deleted and the words and figures "three hundred dollars (\$300.00)" are inserted in lieu thereof.

4. In subdivision (3) the words and figures "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)" are deleted and the words and figures "one hundred twenty dollars (\$120.00)" are inserted in lieu thereof.

Sec. 10. Notwithstanding Section 9 of this act, fur-dealer licenses issued for the 1983-84 season shall remain valid until July 31, 1984.

Sec. 11. Nothing in this act shall be deemed to repeal or modify the temporary provisions set forth in Section 8 of Chapter 1201, Session Laws 1981 (Regular Session, 1982).

Sec. 12. This act shall become effective July 1, 1983.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of April, 1983.